## Ordinance No. 1005

An ordinance of the city council of the City of Plum Grove, declining to approve the change in rates requested in Entergy Texas, Inc.'s ("ETI" or "Company") Statement of Intent filed with the City on January 12, 2010. The meeting was open to the public and in accordance with the laws of Texas.

WHEREAS, ETI, by letter dated November 17, 2009, notified the City of its intent to file a statement of intent to change rates, including a reconciliation of fuel and purchased power costs;

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2010, ETI filed with the City its Statement of Intent and Application for Authority to Change Rates and to Reconcile Fuel Costs ("Statement of Intent");

WHEREAS, the City has duly noticed its consideration of the Company's Statement of Intent and is acting within its authority under applicable law;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE <u>CITY</u> <u>OF PLUM GROVE</u>, TEXAS THAT:

the City <u>DECLINES</u> to approve any and all changes in rates requested by ETI and included in ETI's Statement of Intent and that ETI's existing rates should stay in effect.

ATTEST:

Brenda Morrow, Secretary

T.W. Garrett, Mayor